
AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MEETING DATE 2020-03-03 10:05 - School Board Operational Meeting 

AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 

Special Order Request 
0 Yes @No 

1--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--1 Time 
CATEGORY JJ. OFFICE OF FACILITIES & CONSTRUCTION 

DEPARTMENT !Facilities Construction 

TITLE: 

Open Agenda 

(!)Yes 0 No 

inal Change Order/Final Acceptance/Final Release of Retainage - LEGO Construction Co. - Palm Cove Elementary School - Pembroke Pines - SMART Program 

pprove the Final Change Orders for a credit In the amount of $10,301 an an Increase in contract lime of 60 days, approve the Final Acceptance, and approve the 
inal Release of Retainage in the amount of $138.322.12 for Palm Cove Elementary School, LEGO Construction Co., SMART Program Renovations, Project No . 
. 001885. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

~inal Change Orders (See Exhibits 1 and 2 for detailed information). 

inal Acceptance/Final Release of Retainage - the contractor. LEGO Construction Co., has completed the scope of their contract. 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

0 Goal 1: High Quality Instruction (!) Goal 2: Safe & Supportive Environment 0 Goal 3: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

!This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 4, 2019). There is no impact to the project budget. 

EXHIBITS: (List) 

(1) Executive Summary (2) Change Orders (3) General and Full Release of Lien (4) Reduction of Retain age Certificate (5) Consent of 
Surety Company to Final Payment (6) Policy 7005 (7) OEF 11 OB (8) OEF 209 (9) Collaboration Form 

BOARD ACTION: SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

APPROVED Name: Phil D. Kaufold, Director, Constr. Phone: 754-321 -1532 

(For Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Daniel Jardine, Director, CBRE I Heery Phone: 754-321-4850 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title Approved I~ Open MAR 0 3 2020 

Board Meetong O~: ~: 'Frank Girardi - Executive Director I 
Si nature 

ec rornc 1gna ure 

Frank L. Girardi 
212512020, 5:09:57 PM 

Form #4189 Revised 07/25/2019 
RWRJ FG/PDK/DJ:lcc 

By. ~,,," 
OOi Board Chair 



EXHIBIT 1 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Final Change Order/Final Acceptance/Final Release of Retain age 
Lego Construction Co. 

Palm Cove Elementary School, Pembroke Pines 
SMART Program Renovations 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

Total Project Budget 
Construction Budget: 
Soft Cost Budget: 

$1,698,370 
$ 513,630 

(Design, FF&E, IT, Mgmt. Fees, etc.) ___ _ 

Original D.E.F.P. Budget: $2,212,000 

Approved Add. Funding: $1,318,659 
(JJ· l, 09/05/18) 

Current Revised Budget: $3,530,659 

Change Order Summary 
Current Request: ($10,301) 
Schedule Change: 60 days 

Change Order Analysis 
Consultant Error 
Consultant Omission 
Owner's Request 
Unforeseen 
Tax Savings and DOP 

0.00% 
0.20% 
-0.56% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

Construction Schedule Summary 
-Actual Start: 09/28/18 

-Actual Substantial Completion: 12/19/19 

-Actual Completion: 12/19/19 

Executive Summary 
Format Revision 1/18/18 

Project No. P.001885 

Project Overview: 
The scope of work includes re-roofing of Buildings I, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, and 
1 O; window replacement for Buildings I, 2, 3, 4, 6, and 7; HVAC 
improvements including condenser unit replacement to Building 1 and 
7; exterior chiller to Building 8; window unit replacement to Building 
12; 2X2 exhaust hood replacement to Building 2; building envelope 
improvements; and aluminum covered walkaway repairs. 

Contractor's Financial Overview: 
ORIGINAL BASE CONTRACT: 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CO'S: 
CURRENT CO REQUEST: 
CURRENT REVISED CONTRACT: 

Status of work: 

$2, 794,956 I 337 Days 
$ 0 I 0 Days 

($ 10,301) I 60 Days 
$2,784,855 I 397 Days 

This project has obtained the Certificate of Substantial Completion 
(Form 1 I OB) and the Certificate of Final Inspection (Form 209). All 
documents for closeout will be executed upon Board approval of this 
item. 

Change Order Items: 
Item #1- (COi #2): Provide labor & equipment to extend electrical 
pipe conduit and extend mechanical lines to meet code for existing 
condensing units. The electrical and mechanical did not meet the code, 
therefore requiring the equipment to be removed and reinstalled on the 
new stands. (Consultant Omission - $5,464; Add 0 Days) 

Item #2-(COI #3): Removal of shed scope of work from the original 
contract. The location of the shed did not meet the minimum distance 
required by code. (Owner's Request - ($9,480); Add 0 Days) 

Item #3 - (COi #4): Provide labor and equipment for the removal 
and installation for new Air Handling Units (AHU) 7 and 8 with duct 
work for AHU 7 in room 109 and AHU 8 in room 707. The condenser 
units and AHU's were not compatible. A change was required to meet 
code. (Owner's Request - ($6,285); Add 60 Days) 

Other Items: 
Final Release of Retainage: Approval of a final release of retainage in 
the amount of $138,322.12 to LEGO Construction Co. Final financial 
reconciliation will occur after approval by the board. 

Action Plan: 
The design drawings have been modified so that they reflect the changes 
described above. This change order has been reviewed for entitlement 
and cost by CBRE I Heery, Inc. and Nyarko Architectural Group, Inc. 
with a recommendation for approval. The Change Order Review Panel 
reviewed and recommended approval as of December 18, 2019. Upon 
acceptance of this item, the retainage will be released, and the project 
will be complete. Any remaining/unused funds will be returned to the 
SMART Program Reserve. 

Page 1 



EXHIBIT 2 
~ 
r~ - - --- - -

"" 
The School Board of Broward County, Florida 

Office of Facilities & Construction 
2301 N.W. 261h Street 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311 (754) 321-1500 

Document 012509 (00 63 63)-Construction Change Order-Item # ~ 

Facility Name: Palm Cove Elementary Schoof 
Project Name: Palm Cove ES - SMART 

Program Renovations 
Location No: 3311 

Date: 04.18.2019 

Project# P.001885 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Project Description: 
Contractor: LEGO CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY 
Reference 07 .09.2019 
Letter Dated: 

Description of Change: 
Provide labor, material and equipment to extend electrical pipe conduit and extend mechanical lines to meet code for exist ing 
condensing units. 

Reason For Change: 
The electrical and mechanical did not meet code, therefore requiring the equipment to be removed and reinstalled on the new stands. 

Summary: 

Total of Credits and/or Added Costs: 
Add: $5,464 

Deduct: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

The Contract Time will be increased/decreased by: 0 Days 

THIS CHANGE ORDER ITEM IS INCLUSIVE OF ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS WORK. NO ADDITIONAL 
COMPENSATION FOR EXTENDED TIME SHALL BE DUE AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE IN THE SCOPE OF 
WORK. 

Accepted Recommended 
t'a¥/ .. , .f?o/i:. 05.21.2019 4"ud R' .4~.c . .£&·07 .15.2019 
Project Consultant's Signature Date 
Wilbur Mejia 
Project Consultant's Typed Name 

NYARKO ARCHITECTURAL 
GROUP INC 
Project Consultant's Firm Name 

Contractor's Signature 

Ajeeth K Adavalli 
Contractor's Typed Name 

LEGO CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY 
Contractor's Firm Name 

Date 

This lnfonnation to be completed by School Board of Broward Countv Staff 
Change Order Categories 

Owner's Request Unforeseen Consultant Error P<I Consultant Omission 

The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
P.001885 Palm Cove ES - SMART Program Renovations 
NYARKO ARCHITECTURAL GROUP INC 
SBBC Design & Material Standards, January 01, 2010 Edition 

Reviewed and Concurred 
/ iM,011"'"' 05.21.2019 
Facilities Project Manager 

jim proano 
Date 

Facilities Project Manager's Typed Name 

The School Board of Broward County. FL 

Direct Owner 
Purchase (DOP) 

Yes No 

Tax Savings 

Yes No 

Document 01250g (00 63 63) 
Construction Change Order 

04.18.2019 
Page 1 of 1 



The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
Office of Facilities & Construction 

2301 N.W. 261h Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311 (754) 321-1500 

Document 012509 (00 63 63)-Construction Change Order-Item # ~ 

Facility Name: 
Project Name: 

Location No: 

Palm Cove Elementary School 
Palm Cove ES - SMART 
Program Renovations 
3311 

Project Description: 
Contractor: LEGO CONSTRUCTION 

COMPANY 

Date: 05.15.2019 

Project# P.001885 

Reference 
Letter Dated: 

--~~~~~~~~~~~~~- -~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Description of Change: 
Removal of shed scope of work from original contract. 

Reason For Change: 
The location of the shed did not meet the minimum distance required by code. 

Summary: 

Total of Credits and/or Added Costs: 

The Contract Time will be increased/decreased by: 

THIS CHANGE ORDER ITEM IS INCLUSIVE OF ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS WORK. NO ADDITIONAL 
COMPENSATION FOR EXTENDED TIME SHALL BE DUE AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE IN THE SCOPE OF 
WORK. 

Accepted Recommended 
fay.(.,, 114;;, 05.14.2019 ~· .. d R' .,4,,,{,, ,.&·07 .15.2019 
Project Consultant's Signature Date 
Wilbur Mejia 
Project Consultant's Typed Name 

NYARKO ARCHITECTURAL 
GROUP INC 
Project Consultant's Firm Name 

Contractor's Signature 

Ajeeth K Adavalli 
Contractor's Typed Name 

LEGO CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY 
Contractor's Firm Name 

Date 

This Information to be comcleted bv School Board of Broward Countv Staff 
Change Order Categories 

l><l Owner's Request Unforeseen Consultant Error Consultant Omission 

The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
P.001885 Palm Cove ES - SMART Program Renovations 
NY ARKO ARCHITECTURAL GROUP INC 
SBBC Design & Material Standards, January 01 , 2010 Edition 

Reviewed and Concurred 
/;-,..l"'u"• 05.14.2019 
Facilities Project Manager 

jim proano 
Date 

Facilities Project Manager's Typed Name 

The School Board of Broward County, FL 

Direct Owner 
Purchase (DOP) 

Yes No 

Tax Savings 

Yes No 

Document 01250g (00 63 63) 
Construction Change Order 

05.15.2019 
Page 1of1 



The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
Office of Facilities & Construction 

2301 N.W. 251h Street 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311 (754) 321-1500 

Document 012509 (00 63 63)-Construction Change Order-Item # ~ 

Facility Name: 
Project Name: 

Location No: 

Palm Cove Elementary School 
Palm Cove ES - SMART 
Program Renovations 
3311 

Project Description: 
Contractor: 

Date: 11.18.2019 

Project# P.001885 

Reference 
Letter Dated: 

10.29.2019 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Description of Change: 
Provide labor, material and equipment for installation of disconnect at AHU#7 to comply with NEC requirement for new roofing 
systems. Provide labor credit for the descoped install of AHU 7&8. 

Attachments: 

Reason For Change: 
The condenser units and AHU's were not compatible. A change was required to meet code. 

Summary: 
Total of Credits and/or Added Costs: 

The Contract Time will be Increased by: 

THIS CHANGE ORDER ITEM IS INCLUSIVE OF ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS WORK. NO ADDITIONAL 
COMPENSATION FOR EXTENDED TIME SHALL BE DUE AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE IN THE SCOPE OF 
WORK. 

Recommended Accepted 
CY,.,;;J & . ?o/ .. ,L, 12.11.2019 4 ·ud ,f'#A, .. £&·12.11.2019 
Project Consultant's Signature Date 
Charles 0 . Nyarko 
Project Consultant's Typed Name 

Project Consultant's Firm Name 

Contractor's Signature 
Ajeeth K Adavalli 
Contractor's Typed Name 
LEGO CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY 
Contractor's Firm Name 

Date 

This lnfonnatlon to be completed by School Board of Broward County Staff 

Change Order Categories 

l;:SOwner's Request Unforeseen Consultant Error Consultant Omission 

The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
P.00188.S Palm Cove ES- SMART Program Renovations 
LEGO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
SBBC Design & Material Standards, January 01, 2010 Edition 

Reviewed and Concurred 
f',im J3u,., 12.11.2019 
Facilities Project Manager 
Jim Proano 

Date 

Facilities Project Manager's Typed Name 

The School Board of Broward County, FL 

Direct Owner 
Purchase (DOP) 

Yes IXl No 

Tax Savings 

Yes IXl No 

Document 012.SOg (00 63 63) 
Construction Change Order 

11.18.2019 
Page 1 of 1 



EXHIBIT 3 

The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
Procurement & Warehousing Services Department 

7720 W. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 323 
Sunrise, Florida 33351 (754) 321-0505 

Document 00640: General Release and Full Release of Lien 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, 

of: LEGO Construction Co. 

County of: Dade State of: Florida 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~- -~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Herein referred to as "Contractor" executes this General Release and Full Release of Lien in 
favor of THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA of 600 Southeast Third 
Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, herein referred to as "The School Board". 

In consideration of the sum of: 

Written 
Amount: Two Million Seven Hundred and Eighty-Four Thousand Six Hundred 

and Fifty-Five Dollars Fourteen Cents only 

Figures: $ 2,784,655.14 

receipt of which from The School Board is hereby acknowledged, Contractor for itself and its 
successors and assigns, has remised, released, and forever discharged, and by these presents 
does, for itself and its successors and assigns, does remise, release, acquit, satisfy, and forever 
disch arge The School Board, its successors, employees, administrators and assigns, of and 
from all manner of action and actions, cause and causes of action, suits, debts, dues, sums of 
money, accounts, reckonings, bon ds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, 
agreements, promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, executions, claims, and 
demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which against The School Board or The School 
Board's successors, employees, administrators and assigns, Contractor ever had, now has, or 
over which Contractor's successors and assigns, hereafter can, shall or may have, for upon, or 
by reason of any matter, cause of thing whatsoever with regard to the project known as: 

Palm Cove Elementary School SMART Program Renovation - P.001885 

In consideration of the above-said moneys, receipt of which from The School Board is hereby 
acknowledged, Contractor does hereby release and quit claim to The School Board, its 
successors and assigns, all claims liens, lien rights, claims or demands of any kind whatsoever 
which Contractor now has or might have against the building or premises situated at: 

11601 Washington Street, Pembroke Pines, FL -33025 
and legally described as: Palm Cove Elementary School 

The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
General Release and Full Release of Liens 
May 18, 2016 

Document 00640 
Page 1 of2 



On account of labor performed and/or material furnished for the construction of any building 
thereon or in otherwise improving said property situated as above described. The Contractor 
further certifies that all lienors contracting directly with or directly employed by the Contractor 
have been paid in full and that all labor and materials furnished for said construction, 
including subcontractors employed by the undersigned, have been paid in full. The Con tractor 
fu rther auth orizes lhe clerks of the County Records Division of Broward County, Florida to 
discharge the lien given to the undersigned in a claim of lien recorded in the Official Records 
of Broward County, Florida No. 115743112 , executed by: 

LEGO Construction Co. 

on lhis _0_ 7 __ day of J a nuary . 20 20. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

Luis Ga rcia has hereunto set its band and seal 

on this 07 day of January I 20 20, 

(Corporate Seal) 

Attest: 

(Seal) 

Notarization State of: 

County of: 

Sworn t o a nd subscribe d be fore me, t he undersigned authorit y, by 

who is personally known to me or did 
produce: -.. 
As identification and who did take an oath, acknowledged and subscribed the foregoing 
General Release and Full Release of Lien for P.Urposes therein expressed . 

Nota ry Public : J}f ~ (,,{_,.,\__, Afllx Seal 
I I 

Commission Expires on: ( ) / --7 -L. 

Th e: School Dowd of Rrm\".trd Coun ly. Flm ida 
(krw ral l~ cli:nsc urn I f.ull ''"'''ilSC: of Lk n!. 
!\!Hy 18, 20 16 

Document 00640 
Pngc 2 of2 



Facility: 
Project Name: 
Contractor: 

The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
Office of Facilities & Construction 

2301 NW 26th Street, Bldg. 6 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33311 
TEL (764) 321-1600 •FAX (764) 321-1601 

Reduction of Retainage Certification 
Palm Cove Elementary School 
Palm Cove Elementary School Smart Rennovalion 
LEGO Construction Co. 

Project No.: 

Date: 
Project Manager: Jim Proano Location No.: 

1. Current Level of Retainage 
2. Proposed Level of Retainage 
3. Retainage Reduction Ratio (RR) 

5% 
0% 
1 % 

Company Name of Entity to Receive Retluctlon of Retainago 

LEGO Conslruction Co. s 

. 
--

---
-· 

-
--

Toto I $ 

Phase No.: 

Current Total 
RR 

Retalnaac 
138,322.12 1.000 

1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1 000 
1 000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 

138,322.12 

EXHIBIT 4 

P.001885 

7-Jan-20 
3311 

(Item 1 - Item 21 
llem 1 

Rotalnago to be Rclcasctl 

s 138,322.12 
$ -
s . 
s . 
$ . 
$ -
$ . 
$ -
$ -
$ . 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ . 
s -
s . 
s . 
s . 
$ 
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
s . 
$ . 
$ . - -$ . 
$ 138,322.12 

$ 138,322.12 

Current Tot<il Retainag& x 
1 % II s 138.322.12 11 

R&duclion Ralio = Relainage 10 be Released 
s 

Retai11age Balance 

l he undersigned hereby cer liries that they will release retolnage being paid to them by the School Board of Broward County to their 
various subconlractors In accordance with the schedule above. 

Company Name: 

Ajeeth K Adavalli 
Print Name 

SF 755 December 16,2009 Page 1of1 



EXHIBIT 5 

CONSENT OF SURETY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 
ALA Document G707 

Bond No. 21 BCSHV9102 

TOO\VNER: 
(Nmm: anti addtt~) 

OWNRR 

ARCHlTECT 
CONTRACTOR 
SURETY 
011-iF.R 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 

0 
0 
0 
.!] 

0 

The School Board of Broward County 
7720 W. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 323 
Sunrise, Fl 33351 

CONTRACr FOR: Palm Cove Elementary School Renovations 

PROJECT: CONTRACT DATED: 
(Nmn•• tJ11d atltJrw;) 

Palm Cove Elementary School Renovations - RFQ#18-189C(P.001885) 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as Indicated above, the 
(/Jwtrt namt tmd addtt:n ojSurr:IJ•} 

Hartford Casualty Insurance Company 
One Hartford Plaza 
Hartford, CT 06155-0001 

on bond of 
(lt•<.t:l1 namrtr11el oddrrtf q{Colllme/ur} 

Lego Construction Co. 
1011 Sunnybrook Rd., Ste. 905 
Miami, Fl 33136 

I SURF.lY, 

, CONTRACTOR, 
hereby approves of the llnal payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor :;hall nm relieve the Surety o! 
any of Its obligations to 
(fllf4111 na/11<! and addrr:u ci/Ou.•tt<!r} 

The School Board of Broward County 
7720 W. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 323 

Sunrise. Fl 33351 

as set forth in said Surety's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1he Surety has hereunto set itS hand on th is date: January 7. 2020 
(t1uul1f111tYffl11l(1/w 111ontbfollo11wf ~1•1bc-11111n<!rlc t/(llt•a1ul.1~'tlr.J 

Attest: 
(Seal): 

(S/Jllltrflll'f' of U/llborl~ lt'/JIVS<'llltllllW:) 

Charles J . Nielson 

(1'1i111«111t1111t: (I/Id tit/~) 

, OWNF.R, 

Attorney-in-Fact 

Surety Phone No. 860-547-5000 

G707-1994 



Direct Inquiries/Claims to: 
THE HARTFORD 

BONO, T-12 
One Hartford Plaza POWER OF ATTORNEY Hartford, Connecticut 06155 

Bond.Clalms@thchartlord.com 
call: 888·266-3488 or fax· 860-757-5835 

Agency Namo: NIELSON HOOVER & COMPANY INC 
AgencyCodo: 2 1 -229752 

KNOW All PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT: 

~ Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly 111g:mi1cd under 1hc la\\ ~ of the Stnlc of Connecticut 

~ Hartford Casualty Insurance Company , u rorpomtion dul~ organi,cd under lhc lm\s nf tli<: State of Indiana 

~ Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company. u corporation dul> organi1cd under the lu" ~ of the Stale ofConncclicut 

D Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a c1•ql0ra1inn dul~ organi1cd untlcr the lu\\ !> of the Slate ofConncctieul 

D Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corpom1ion dul~ l orgnnizcd under the la\\~ nf 1hc S1n1c of Indiana 

LJ Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a curpNntion dul~ orgunized under tli<: la\\S of the Stulc of lllinoi, 

D Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a CClrpomlion dul> organi1cd under rhc hms of the State of Indiana 

D Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, n corpor1111on Jul> organized under the la" ~ uf thc State of Floridu 

having their home office in Hartford. Connedicut. (hereinafter collectively referred to as the · companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint. 
up to the amount of Unlimited : 
D. A. Bel i s. Tracey c. Brown- Boone . Natalie c. Demers , David R. Hoover , Stephan ie 
McCarthy, Laura D. Mosholder . John R. Neu , Charl ec D . Nielson, Charl es J. Nielson, 
Joseph Penichet Nielson . Daniel Frank Oaks, Brett Rosenhaus . Kevin Wojtowicz of 
MIAMI LAKES. Florida 

their true and lawful Attomey(s)·in· Fact. each in their separate capacity 1f more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(1es) only as 
delineated above by !8l. and to execute. seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the 
nature thereof. on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and 
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 

In Witness Whereof. and as authorized by a Resolutron of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 6. 2015 the Companies have 
caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant 
Secretary. Further. pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are 
and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied lo this Power of Attorney. 

~~~rra; 
-~~ ,~.\ 10,•J; 

.., • ~ ,~~7;~.;" 

John Gray. Assistant Secretary M Ross Fisher. Senior Vice President 

STATE OF CONN ECTICUT} 

SS. 
COUNTY OF HARTFORD 

Hartford 

On this 5th day of January, 2018, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and 
say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut: that he is the Senior Vice President of the Companies, the corporatrons 
described in and which executed the above instrument. that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said 
instrument are such corpora le seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his 
name thereto by like authority. 

CERTIFICATE 

1!t.:;.J &. ,.._ /. }1 lo~ "-ll.-1.A.. 

Ka1hkcn T ~ll\n:uJ 
1'.(l(lll)' l'ubl;c 

M) C"cwnmi\t.ion 1:, ptrM Jul) :; l. ~02 1 



EXHIBIT 6 

PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION 

PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, AND EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, CONSTRUCTION PAYMENTS 
ON PROJECTS UP TO FIFTY (50) PERCENT COMPLETION SHALL NOT EXCEED NINETY (90) 
PERCENT OF THE WORK COMPLETED OR MATERIALS PAID FOR AND PROPERLY STORED ON 
SITE, OR IN A BONDED WAREHOUSE. 

PAYMENTS SHALL BE CONDITIONED UPON OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE APPROVING PROGRESS 
OF WORK AND MATERIALS STORED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXECUTED CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT. 

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE: 
PER STATUTE F.S. 255.078, RETAINAGE SHALL BE REDUCED TO FIVE (5) PERCENT AFTER THE 
PROJECT REACHES FIFTY (SO) PERCENT COMPLETION. FURTHER REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE 
SHALL BE AUTHORIZED ONLY AFTER THE PROJECT ACHIEVES SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION AND 
THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR FORM OEF llOB HAS BEEN FULLY EXECUTED. THE 
RETAINAGE REDUCTION BELOW FIVE (5) PERCENT SHALL REQUIRE THE RECOMMENDATION 
OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OR DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT, AND BE AUTHORIZED BY BOARD ACTION. 

REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON IDENTIFIABLE PHASED PROJECTS IS PERMITTED, PURSUANT 
TO THE RULES ABOVE. FOR PHASED PROJECTS, IF THE OVERALL CONTRACT VALUE EXCEEDS 
THE CONSTRUCTION COST LIMIT PER STATUTE F.S. 287.055; REDUCTION OF RETAINAGE ON 
INDIVIDUAL PHASES SHALL REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL. 

FINAL PAYMENT OF RETAINAGE: 
THE CRITERIA AND CONDITIONS FOR FINAL PAYMENT OF THE RETAINAGE INCLUDE: 

1. THE SCHOOL BOARD ACCEPTS THE FACILITY VIA AN EXECUTED FORM 1 lOB. 

2. ALL CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED. 

3. EXECUTED FORM OEF 209, OR WHEN AN OEF 209 IS NOT REQUIRED, CERTIFICATION 
OF COMPLETION BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD. 

FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND RELEASE OF RETAINAGE ON PROJECTS WJTH A CONSTRUCTION 
COST LIMIT PER F.S. 287.055 SHALL NOT REQUIRE BOARD APPROVAL. APPROVAL SHALL BE 
GRANTED BY THE DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCITON 
MANAGEMENT OR DESIGNEE, UPON RECEIPT OF THE EXECUTED CERTIFICATE OF FINAL 
INSPECTION OR CERTFICATE OF COMPLETION NOTED ABOVE. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS 
RULE, CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 
SHALL BE CERTIFIED AS SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLETE BY THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF 
RECORD. 

AUTHORITY: F.S. 1001.41 (1) (2) 
F.S. 1013.50 
F.S. 218.735 (8) 
F.S. 255.078 
F.S. 287.055 

POLICY ADOPTED: 1/21/82; 5/19/88: 1/16/07 



R~l;,;;;GomµlctccJ form ;is needed to: 
Ofl lcc ol EducaJion;il FaclliJic:; 
325 \'/en Gaines Street, Room 1054 
T:ill~h:i~s cc, Florid.i 32399.0.:00 
(8501 2.15.0.;94 
Fax (11501 245·923G or (050) i.:s .9 30.1 

FLORIDA DEPJ\HTlv1ENT OF EDUCATION 

Office of Educational Facilities 

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY 

________ EXHIBI 7 
OEF USE Ol-JL Y 

R '-r' F ., 1r-r\ 
t_ ··-' - t \: .. _ LJ 

I' ;SI ~: tJC 1 IONS Su::r.i.1 r nr! ~ ::;i1 cl 111': 1: ·11;·J.::. : f:,,.~ tc1 •. :.i .t: ;.:<I'=' : c. .. .r ~~·Ot'.fC• 
thi-.; f1 ;rm ir ~ ~u ffu:H:n: r;uan~ 1 ;y f<,r y~::H IJ•q; 

RE: School Board of Bro·:mrd Cou11ty 

6 1 JICD1RG1JEP7~!~ r ~M-: r\11 
thct100: Di~a11r.1 Fforid<i:Cul!cgc) 

Cmnpus) P<1lr11 Cove ES 11601 Wasill119lo!1 St, Pem)iroke Pines. FL -33025 
Sm)l\L"\ f'•O~rc.n--. ~cit-"'~ 
P 00 1885 Reroofing Building 1,2,3.·:.5.6.7,8.10 Description of Pro1ect 

Loc<ition No.3311- P.00 I 885_ l3u1lt!1ny Pcr m1::: 1.:33 l tOJu t . Hc.;cfu19 Sub pcrm.t :; J.!33 t t(J.iliO EFIS Number (if C!pplicablt:) 

lritcndctl Occupam:y D<1tc: ____ _ 

PR.Q.JECT ARCHITECT/ENGlf\JFEf{ AND CERTIFIED INSl'EC:Hm I have inspected the subjec;t project and. to till: !Jest o f my 
knowled~ic and nb1llty, I h;l\'c de: tcrrrnned Iha: the sClfc ty systems ' ;me! thC; f;:::11i ty nrc 111 comphanc:c with statlltes. rules. ;inc: r.oc!es 
<lffcc111:g the health and snfcty of 1t:; cccup;mts, and tnat r:o nsbcs:o:;·con:aining r:rnlr:n;1fs \'.Cr•: s ; iccifi<~d for use 111 t111s b111 lo:nr, 
nor to the best of my ~no•::icdne •: :(!rt) ;::;br.stos containing 111nter1<1ls 1:1wd in thn constr11r. tion of th is project 
Architect or Engineer of Record: 

NIA 
Hi~Jh Performance Green B11ifdi11g Standurd Used iS. 255 ?!i7!i(2J. F.S) 

Contractor: 

LEGO Construction Co 
Nnmc (Type or Print) 

Threshold Inspector (if ;ipplic;i bl e): 

Nmnc.: (Type: or Print) 

Project lnfornrntion 

AR0015759 
License~ :: 

Ru 1tl2--
License 1: 

I 1ccnsc ;! 

l. ict:ns t) ;: 

Co<.lc;/FcJi tion 201-1 FBC 0CCIJt>illlr.y 1 ypC(S)_ Crn1sHur.tmn Typc(sJI'" 6 
Y ._ x_ N D1str1ct· l l:md:1 C1,Jh:!;C Permit Nu1nber 

• , . ·. ' l .' , . r. : • " 
' " ' ... , ' ' ' , , I 1• •:: 

'' •' I ! 

·' , ... . . ,·; .. ·.· 

NIA 
Rating Acl1ic·1cc 

02-28-2021 
Expiration D:iic 

_ //.. ~e> -J...t 
Expiration Dtitc 

08131120 
Er.pir;ition Daw 

Exrirn tion Dal '.) 

11. /) / /l 
On:upant t oad (., _) 

. • ' 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
Office of Educational Facilities 

CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION 
To: --O-ffi-1c_e_.o_f_E_d_u_c_a_lio_n_a_l _F_a_ci-lil-ie-s ( OEF) 

325 West Gaines Street, Room 1054 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0400 
(850) 245-0494 
Fax (850) 245-9236 or (850) 245-9304 

INSTRUCTIONS: Submit for OEF files one copy of the completed form for all projects 
with construction costs exceeding 5300,000. Mark the appropriate term within the 
parentheses. Reproduce this form in sufficient quantity for your use. Section 
1013.37(2)(c), F.S. 

RECEIVED 
EXHIBIT 8 

NOV 2 2 2019 

BUILDING DEP/.\RTMENT 
OCPS - ---- ---

OEF USE ONLY 

RE: Building Permit #14331 10361, Rooting Sub permit #1433110360 OEF Assigned Project Number 

School Board of Broward Counly _____ _ _ _ ___ ___.,~hool LJistrict u Florida Collogc) 

Pnlm Cove ES 11601 Washington Street, Pembroke Pines FL -33025 

Localion No. #3311, P 001885 

Reroof111y Building 1,2,3,•1.5.6,7,8,10 

SECTION A: BOARD'S ACCEPTANCE 

( ~iool Name o Campus) 

(a School o College) Code Number 

Description of Project 

Upon the recommendation of, our Project (::i Architect o Engineer) as ccnified in Ser.lion 8 hP.low, in :icc:ordnnc:e with Chapter 1013, F.S, THE 
BOARD ACCEPTED tlie above· erenced project on , _ _ _ _ 

Signature: Date . ...3 - / /- ;2 tJ ,,Z ~ 
'------'-.-- ~ecnn~11de~n-"---'-'-...;;....;;...-'------------- _______ _____ _ _, 

SECTION 8: lo N~CHITECT 0 ENGINEER) crn_T_IF_IC_A_T_l_O_N _ ______ _ 
As PROJEC · (·, ARCI ll1 ECT' 1 Ef !GJN::~n:. I 11avc lnspcctcc.l this project and, in my _co_n_s.,...ld:-e-re__,d-p-ro...,.fe_s_s,_io-na-l -o-pi,...n-io-n,- t.,...11e_ w_o1-·k- r-eq-u.,...irc- d- IJ:-y- t-h_,e 
contr;ic:J for this µ1ojcct h;is . 1 cnrnp!!~'eLI :11 · :ordancc v.ith approved ccmtrnct documents; Chaptor 1013. Florida Statutes: Rule 6A-2 0010, FAC; 
Ch;1pter 553, F S · ;mcl tt i · , u1ldi11y Co : 
Si~111aturc: 

Firm Nnnrn:, ___ Ny rk _ !chit C!L:ral GrQ\J..Q 

Address: 5931 NV~ 1 '/3 DRlY!=. SUITs 2 
___ S-'-tn:~ttP 0. ~9~ 

SECTION C: n Building Offici31 o Otr.~r (Sper:ify) Ccr!ifici:ltiun 

MIAMI 
Cit 

Date: 11 /20/201 ~ 

FLORIDA 3301 5 
State 

I have inspected the project, and m my considered opinion, it 1s complete imd in accordance with applicable statutes, rules, and codes 

· ert F. Hamberger 

o Addition a Remodeling 

'v-1fenovation c:; 

3 S5)t1RCE OF FUNOS: 

f Local o State 

u Federal 

OEF 209 
Rule 6A-2 0010, FAC 

Date: DEC 1 9 2019 
--------------- ----

2 CORRECTED "SPACE INVENTORY REPORT" (land, building, room) HAS BEEN FILED WITH 

5 

6 

7. 

THE OEF: u Yes w No u NIA If "No: explain· _ _ _ 

AOJUSl W-;;.;;_;-;;;;NmAcT AMOUNT 1;,~ 1 ~~Cr~. I q 
PROJECT GROSS SQUARE FOOTl\CE - 7~ --- f 

- ( - SQ FT 

COST PER GROSS SQUARE FOOT: $ ----
COST PER STUDENT STATION: $ 

--- ---- -------· 

Page 1 of 2 
Effective November 2012 



CERTIFICATE OF FINAh INSPECTION (CFI) 

6. BUll.OING CONTRACT DATE. COMPLETION DATE: . __ _ 

9 CHANGE ORDERS· L.lSt of oach Change-Order and amount (oxcludiiioi Jircct Purchusc amount~;) 

C.O. No. 

CO. No 

C.O. No. 

C.O.No. 

_b_ $ _ _ £_~ Co i-~'f-- -· ... 
z. $ - ~~,-~~Q~~ 

C.0 . No ~- . . s -~~,-2'~-~__: _Q_g C.0.No. 

C.0 No. $ -------------· C.O.No. 

10. Date of Occupancy: 

$ 

$ 

s _______ _ 

s 

- - -· - -·- --·- - --------·--- ------1 1. Additional Information: 

Noto: This fonn is 011ly for til t! intern.I to close tt1e rooriny pormit No. 1433110360. 

OEF 209 
Rule 6A-2.0010, FAG 

Page 2 ol 2 
Effective November /.012 



EXHIBIT 9 

COLLABORATION 

SIGN-OFF FORM 

Item II/Title of Agenda Request Item: JJ-3/Flnal Change Order/Final Acceptance/Final Release of Retainage 
LEGO Construction Co. 

School Board Meeting: 

Palm Cove Elementary School, Pembroke Pines 
SMART Program Renovations 
Project No. P .001885 

03/03/2020 

The financial impact of this item is $138,322.12 

( ) This project has not been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan 
(September 4, 2019). These funds in the amount of S will come from the Capital 
Projects Reserve. 

(XP' This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 
4, 2019). There is no impact to the project budget. 

( ) This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 
4, 2019). There is no current impact to the project budget. There Is a potential future impact to 
the project budget based on the additional scope approved in this Item. 

( ) This project has been appropriated in the Adopted District Educational Facilities Plan (September 
4, 2019). There is an additional impact to the project budget. These funds in the amount of 
$ will come from the Capital Projects Reserve. 

( ) Comments: 

Department Name Department Head 

Capital Budget Omar Shim, Director 

Note: By signing this collaboration the Capital Budget Department Is acknowledging that the budget 
impact as stated is correct. Other aspects of the agenda item are the responsibility of the department 
submitting the item. 


